carries in respect of the insurance. If and insofar as for whatever 
reason no payment is made under the said insurance, any liability on 
the part of Studio CQ Ltd. is limited to the fee invoiced by Studio CQ 
Ltd. to the client with respect to the order concerned to a maximum 
of $25,000 (twenty-five thousand US Dollar). 
8.2  Studio CQ Ltd. is only liable insofar as the client suffers damage or 
loss which is directly attributable to the culpable failure of  Studio CQ 
Ltd. to meet its obligations under the agreement and insofar as the 
client has no fault with respect to the incident concerned.